Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Serv		Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
Refer to the Mesa C	City Code Chapter 4-1-8 for additional information. The govern, permit applications received on or after July 1,	information and fees liste	d in this Schedule		07/01/10		
RESIDENTIAL SEC	TOR:						
SINGLE FAMILY AN	ID DUPLEX DWELLINGS				03/03/08		
	Duplexes, Townhouses and Additions to Existing Sing Inhouse Dwellings Total Valuation - Livable Area Valuation + Non-Livable Livable Building Area times the current Construction Construction Construction Construction Cons	Area Valuation Cost per Square Foot (withou	t adjustments) as p	ublished in the			
Non-Livable:	Building Safety Journal of the International Code Cour Non-Livable Building Area times 50% (0.50) of the cur as published in the Building Safety Journal of the Inter foot for free-standing metal and membrane-covered ca Group U occupancies of type VB construction.	rent Construction Cost per S rnational Code Council (ICC) anopies and carports shall be	. Construction cos e 50% of the latest	t per square ICC cost for			
Fees:	The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the Building Permit Fee for projects less than \$25,000 is but the Plans Examiner.						
	idential Construction (Renovations/Remodeling, Impro dings and Factory-Built Building Sites) Valuations as determined by the Applicant and verifier The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the above. The minimum Building Permit Fee for projects inspections as determined by the Plans Examiner.	by the Plans Examiner. Total Valuation to the Resident			07/01/07		
Less than \$25	ee (BPF) for Valuations of: 6,000	\$180.00 - One Inspection \$270.00 - Two Inspections \$360.00 - Three Inspectior Plus \$90.00/Each Addition	ns al Inspection		07/01/08		
\$25,000 to \$2 \$200,000.01 t \$500,000.01 t OVER \$2,000	to \$500,000 to \$2,000,000	\$500.00 plus \$6.00/each \$1,550.00 plus \$9.00/each \$4,250.00 plus \$6.00/each \$13,250.00 plus \$3.00/each	\$1000 or portion th \$1000 or portion th	nereof OVER \$20 nereof OVER \$50	0,000 0,000		
Code Section 4-1-8 (es include plumbing, mechanical, electrical and all other w (J). These fees do not include applicable Use Fees, Misce Livable and Non-Livable building areas shall be calculated	llaneous Fees, Impact Fees	or other applicable	Building Safety/	City		
Park Model/RV Ir Park Model/RV C Awnings (any nur Installation of new Manufactured Ho Residential Factc Storage Area/Pat Valuations de Valuation to th	HOMES, PARK MODELS AND RECREATIONAL VEHICL installation (includes all work under this permit) compliance Fee imber on the same unit) we Appliance (A/C, LP tanks, Heat pumps, etc.) where the very substitution of the very s	\$160.00 \$110.00 \$80.00 \$80.00 \$160.00 \$160.00 Valuation Based her. The Building Permit Fee			07/01/08 07/01/11 07/01/08		

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Services:	Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
PERMIT APPLICATION DEPOSITS: A non-refundale deposit shall be paid at the time of application and submitta fees. Such deposit shall be based on the number of sheets and shall be chabuilding permit deposit fee.				07/01/11		
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT DEPOSIT TABLE: PERMIT DEPOSIT FEE FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING FEES: Cover Sheets; Single Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Dual Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Grading/Site Plans and Details; R-O-W Landscaping Plans and Details; Street Lighting/Traffic Signal Plans and Details; Street Improvement Plan/Profiles and Details; Combination Street Improvement and Utility Plan/ Profiles and Details	\$390.00	per sheet				
CIVIL ENGINEERING FEES When submittal documents are required by Mesa City Code for the public we development project, an application deposit shall be collected with the initial include permit issuance, plan review and field inspection services. Civil Eng work depicted on each sheet and the size of the drawing submitted for such Fees. Refer to the Schedule of Fees and Charges of the Engineering Division.	submittal of documents for ineering Fees shall be base work, and shall be charged	plan review. Civil E ed on the number of in addition to applic	ngineering Fees sheets, the type able Building Pe	of		
ON-SITE LANDSCAPING PLANS AND DETAILS	Up to 24"x36" sheets \$390.00			07/01/10		
CIVIL ENGINEERING RATE TABLE:	Larger than 24" x 36" she \$585.00 Up to 24" x 36" sheets			07/01/10		
Cover Sheets; Single Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Dual Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Grading/Site Plans and Details; R-O-W Landscaping Plans and Details; Street Lighting/Traffic Signal Plans and Details; Street Improvement Plan/Profiles and Details Combination Street Improvement and Utility Plan/Profiles and Details	\$710.00 Larger than 24" x 36" she \$1,065.00 \$1,840.00	eets sheet				
For civil engineering work that does not require the submission of drawings,	the Civil Engineering Fee s	hall be \$320.00				
PERMIT APPLICATION DEPOSITS: A non-refundable deposit shall be paid at the time of application as prescribe estimated Construction Valuation. Such deposits shall be credited toward th				03/03/08 ne total		
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT DEPOSIT TABLE: PERMIT DEPOSIT FEE FOR VALUATIONS OF: Less than \$25,000 \$25,000 to \$200,000 \$200,000.01 to \$500,000 \$500,000.01 to \$2,000,000 Over \$2,000,000	\$170.00 \$500.00 \$1,500.00 \$4,000.00 \$13,000.00	permit permit permit		07/01/08		
Fourth and Subsequent Re-submittals of Drawings: Applicants submitting revisions to permit applications and drawings beyond t assessed an additional plan review fee calculated at the rate of \$90.00 per s \$90.00 for each resubmittal shall be collected with the submission of each re	taff hour, with a minimum of	f one hour. A non-r		t of		
Addenda to Permitted Drawings: Applicants submitting changes to approved plans after a permit has been iss additional plan review fee calculated at the rate of \$90.00 per staff hour, with addendum shall be collected with the submission of each addendum. Chang new permit as determined by the Development and Sustainability Departmen	sued that do not expand the a minimum of \$90.00. A n	scope of the permit on-refundable depo	sit of \$90.00 for 6	each		

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Services:	Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
Stand Alone Permits: Stand Alone Permits are those that involve separate plumbing, mechanical, Building Permit or that are not part of a Building Permit. Valuations determin Permit Fees shall be calculated by applying the Valuation to the Residential Standard Plans: Standard Plans are building drawings that are intended to be used on more permits and retained in Development and Sustainability until needed. There fee for additional reviews beyond the third submittal and for revisions to the Standard Plan fees shall not be credited toward the Total Permit Fee. Technology Improvement Fees: Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improv to a maximum of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00) on each permit or service fee used to acquire and implement improvements to the land development provided to the standard development provi	electrical, fire protection or oned by the Applicant and versate Table. than one site. These are place is no fee for reviewing Star Standard Plans is \$90.00 per additional technology improvements. Such additional technology improvements.	other construction v riffied by the Plans E an reviewed in adva- dard Plans for the er staff hour, with a overnent fee equal tv chnology improvement technology improvement	vork not requiring examiner. Stand ance of the subminitial and up to to minimum of one had be lied to the contract of the shall be lied to the contract of the shall be lied to t	07/01/07 a Alone 07/01/08 ssion for wo re-submitt our. 07/01/13 mited	·	

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Service	es:	Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
OMMERCIAL SECTO	DR:						
	RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, AND INDUSTRIAL PRO O EXISTING BUILDINGS	 			03/03/08		
Valuation: Fees:	Valuation = Building Area times the current Constructic Safety Journal of the International Code Council (ICC). covered canopies and carports shall be 50% of the late for Type A-5 occupancies shall be determined by the a The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the Building Permit Fee for projects less than \$25,000 is be by the Plans Examiner.	Construction cost per squarest ICC cost for Group U occupplicant and verified by the Fotal Valuation to the Comm	are foot for free-star cupancies of type Vi plans examiner. ercial Rate Table.	nding metal and n B construction. V The minimum	nembrane-		
discellaneous Comm Valuation: Fees:	valuations as determined by the Applicant and verified The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the Building Permit Fee for projects less than \$25,000 shall number of required inspections as determined by the P	by the Plans Examiner. Fotal Valuation to the Comm Il be determined from the Co	ercial Rate Table.	The minimum	l 		
	eposit shall be paid at the time of application and submitt shall be based on the number of sheets and shall be cha				07/01/11		
PERMIT DEPOSIT Cover Sheets; S Utility Plan/Profi R-O-W Landsca Plans and Detai	RMIT DEPOSIT TABLE: FEE FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING FEES: ingle Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Dual Public les; Grading/Site Plans and Details; ping Plans and Details; Street Lighting/Traffic Signal ls; Street Improvement Plan/Profiles and Details; eet Improvement and Utility Plan/Profiles and Details	\$390.00	per sheet				
	RMITS, SERVICES AND FEES: y-Built Building Site Review Fee (zoning clearance)	\$160.00	unit		07/01/11		
COMMERCIAL RATE Building Permit Fee Less than \$25,0	e (BPF) for Valuations of:	\$180.00 - One Inspection \$270.00 - Two Inspections \$360.00 - Three Inspectior Plus \$90.00/Each Addition	is		07/01/08		
\$25,000 to \$500 \$500,000.01 to \$ \$1,000,000.01 tr \$5,000,000.01 tr OVER \$10,000,	\$1,000,000 o \$5,000,000 o \$10,000,000	\$500.00 plus \$10.00/each \$5,250.00 plus \$5.00/each \$7,750.00 plus \$4.00/each \$23,750.00 plus \$2.00/eac \$33,750.00 plus \$1.00/eac	\$1000 or portion th \$1000 or portion th h \$1000 or portion t	ereof OVER \$50 ereof OVER \$1,0 hereof OVER \$5	0,000 000,000 ,000,000		
Code Section 4-1-8 (J)	include plumbing, mechanical, electrical and all other w These fees do not include applicable Use Fees, Miscel Iding areas shall be calculated in accordance with the Me	llaneous Fees, Impact Fees	or other applicable		City		
development project include permit issua work depicted on ea	FEES cuments are required by Mesa City Code for the public weat, an application deposit shall be collected with the initial ance, plan review and field inspection services. Civil Engach sheet and the size of the drawing submitted for such Schedule of Fees and Charges of the Engineering Divisis.	submittal of documents for gineering Fees shall be base work, and shall be charged	plan review. Civil E ed on the number of in addition to applic	ngineering Fees sheets, the type able Building Pe	of rmit		

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Services:	Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
			. 50, 6114. 95	11011000	puot	
ON-SITE LANDSCAPING PLANS AND DETAILS				07/01/10		
	Up to 24"x36" sheets \$390.00	choot				
	Larger than 24" x 36" she					
	\$585.00					
ON W. ENGINEERING DATE TARKE				07/04/40		
CIVIL ENGINEERING RATE TABLE:	Up to 24" x 36" sheets			07/01/10		
Cover Sheets; Single Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Dual Public	\$710.00	sheet				
Utility Plan/Profiles; Grading/Site Plans and Details;	Larger than 24" x 36" she					
R-O-W Landscaping Plans and Details; Street Lighting/Traffic Signal	\$1,065.00	sheet				
Plans and Details; Street Improvement Plan/Profiles and Details Combination Street Improvement and Utility Plan/Profiles and Details	\$1,840.00	ahaat		sheet		
Combination Street improvement and offinty Flan/Frontes and Details	\$1,040.00	Sileet		Sileet		
For civil engineering work that does not require the submission of drawings	, the Civil Engineering Fee s	hall be \$320.00.				
DEDMIT ADDI ICATION DEDOCITO.				02/02/02		
PERMIT APPLICATION DEPOSITS: A non-refundable deposit shall be paid at the time of application as prescrib	I ned in Section 4-1-8(D) Suc	l th denosit shall be o	l alculated upon th	03/03/08 ne total		
estimated Construction Valuation. Such deposits shall be credited toward t				.o totai		
·		1				
COMMERCIAL PERMIT DEPOSIT TABLE:						
PERMIT DEPOSIT FEE FOR VALUATIONS OF: Less than \$25,000	\$170.00	permit				
\$25,000 to \$500,000	\$500.00	permit		07/01/08		
\$500,000.01 to \$1,000,000	\$5,000.00	permit		01/01/00		
\$1,000,000.01 to \$5,000,000	\$7,000.00	permit				
\$5,000,000.01 to \$10,000,000	\$23,000.00	permit				
Over \$10,000,000	\$33,000.00	permit				
OTHER COMMERCIAL				07/01/07		
Change of Occupancy Permits:						
A Change of Occupancy under Title 4 or a change of use under Title 11 rec	। juires a new Building Permit	regardless of the e	tent of the cons	truction.		
The Building Permit Fee for a change of occupancy or change of use shall						
minimum Building Permit Fee for a Change of Occupancy is \$500.00. A ne	w Certificate of Occupancy v	vill be issued upon t	he successful			
completion of the Change of Occupancy Permit.						
Stand Alone Permits:						
Stand Alone Permits are those that involve separate plumbing, mechanical,	electrical, fire protection or	other construction v	ork not requiring	а		
Building Permit or that are not part of a Building Permit. Valuations determine		rified by the Plans E	xaminer. Stand	Alone		
Permit Fees shall be calculated by applying the Valuation to the Commercia	al Rate Table.					
Fourth and Subsequent Re-submittals of Drawings:				07/01/08		
Applicants submitting revisions to permit applications and drawings beyond	the third submittal and prior	to the issuance of a	a permit will be	01/01/00		
assessed an additional plan review fee calculated at the rate of \$90.00 per				it of		
\$90.00 for each resubmittal shall be collected with the submission of each r	esubmittal after the third sub	mittal.				
Addenda to Permitted Drawings:						
Addenda to Fermitted Drawings. Applicants submitting changes to approved plans after a permit has been is	I sued that do not expand the	scope of the permit	i will be assessed	lan		
additional plan review fee calculated at the rate of \$90.00 per staff hour, with						
addendum shall be collected with the submission of each addendum. Char	iges that expand the scope of	of the project may be	e required to obta	ain a		
new permit as determined by the Development and Sustainability Director.	Í					
Standard Plans:						
Standard Plans: Standard Plans are building drawings that are intended to be used on more	than one site. These are nl	an reviewed in adva	I ance of the submi	ssion for		
permits and retained in Building Safety until needed. There is no fee for re-	viewing Standard Plans for the	he initial and up to t	wo re-submittals.	The		
fee for additional reviews beyond the third submittal and for revisions to the	Standard Plans is \$90.00 p	er staff hour, with a	minimum of one I	nour.		
Standard Plan fees shall not be credited toward the Total Permit Fee.						
	1	l		i		

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Services:	Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
rescription of Services.		Onit	r ee/Charge	Keviseu	iiiipact	Notes
Fechnology Improvement Fees: Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improv to a maximum of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00) on each permit or service be used to acquire and implement improvements to the land development p	vements. Such additional te fee transaction. Such additi	chnology improvem onal technology imp	ent fee shall be l provement fee sh			
SPECIAL SERVICES:				03/03/08		
Expedited Projects: Expedited service entitles the project to special handling on the initial subm added to and calculated on the Total Permit Fee (Building Permit Fee and C application deposit shall be collected with the initial submittal of documents Building Permit Fee or Civil Engineering Fee. Refer to Mesa City Code Sec expedited projects shall be as agreed between the applicant and the Develor	Civil Engineering Fee, if any for permit. Expedited premitation 4-1-4(K)8. Services, tu	. A deposit equal to ums shall not be cre rn around times and	100% (1.00) of edited toward the	the permit associated		
Expedited Premium Super-Expedited Premium		of total permit fee of total permit fee				
Phased Projects: Phasing services and fees for the issuance of multiple permits shall comply	with Section 4-1-4(K)5 and	Section 4-1-8(L).				
The permit fee for additional construction work on a phased project (shell be calculated as a remodeling permit.	I uilding) that does not result i	n a certificate of occ	cupancy shall be	 		
Deferred Submittals: An applicant deferring the submission of the drawings for a portion of the re \$500.00 for each deferred submittal item for staff time to process and review application submission. Deferred submittal premiums shall not be credited:	v the deferred submittal. Th	e premium shall be	collected with the			
Annual Facilities Permits: Annual Facilities Permit - Primary Site Annual Facilities Permit - Remote Sites Annual Facilities Hourly charges - Includes plan review and inspections (minimum 1 hour) Note: Annual renewal fees same as initial period fees.	\$800.00 \$350.00 \$110.00	calendar year site hour		07/01/08		
Permit-by-Inspection: Projects accepted for the Permit-by-Inspection program shall be subject to a	premium in addition to the	ouilding permit fee a	and other fees.	03/03/08		
Premium	20% (0.20)	of total permit fee				
Foundation Permits: An applicant desiring to proceed with the foundation work, with/without under one of the following permits:	erground plumbing, mechani	cal and electrical sy	stem, shall obtai	07/01/07 n		
Foundation Only Permit Foundation/Underground Systems Permit	10% (0.10) of the Building 12.5% (0.125) of the Buildi					
Foundation Permit premiums shall not be credited toward the Building Perm	it or any other Fee at permit	issuance.				
Temporary Certificates of Occupancy: A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be issued for incomplete project as follows:	s provided the building, or p	ortion thereof, may	be safety occupio	07/01/08 ed,		
Initial Issuance (Valid for not more than 30 days) Subsequent Extensions: Next three (3) months or portion thereof	No Charge \$500.00/extension for up to	30 days				
Each month or portion thereof after the fourth month	or \$20.00 per day/extension \$1,000.00/extension for up or \$40.00 per day/extension	n, whichever is less to 30 days				

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Document of Change: Resolution	Current		Proposed	Date Last	FY 14/15 Fiscal	
Description of Services:	Fee/Charge	Unit	Fee/Charge	Revised	Impact	Notes
Fechnology Improvement Fees: Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improv to a maximum of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00) on each permit or service be used to acquire and implement improvements to the land development p	vements. Such additional te fee transaction. Such additi	chnology improvem onal technology imp	nent fee shall be I provement fee sh			
NON CITY UTILITY PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES:				07/01/10		
Initial Permit includes up to four (4) Plan Sheets Each additional sheet, five (5) and above	\$790.00 \$200.00					
Blanket Permit (Annual Maintenance/Minor Work/Emergency Blanket Call Out Fee	\$1,440.00 \$135.00					
MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS, SERVICES AND FEES:				07/01/07		
Sign Permits: Sign permits shall be charged in addition to applicable Building and Civil Er Base Sign Permits Electrical For Signs Sign Insignia I.D. Tag	gineering Permits. \$102.40 +3% (0.03) of sign valuatio +\$.30/sq. ft. of sign area \$18.25 \$1.35	each				
Sign insignia i.b. rag	\$1.35	eacn		07/01/08		
User Permits shall be charged in addition to applicable Building and Civil Ei General Use Permit (per Title 11) Grand Opening Banners Subdivision Sign Subdivision Directional Sign Mobile Home Location Outside of Park Model Home Sales Office Subdivision Weekend Directional Sign	ngineering Permits. \$110.00 \$110.00 \$110.00 \$110.00 \$110.00 \$110.00 \$550.00	each each each each each				
Oversized Drawings: Building permit drawings submitted on larger than 24" x 36" sheets shall be projects submitted electronically. Oversized civil engineering drawings are				t for		
Certificates of Occupancy: Initial Certificate of Occupancy Initial Certification of Completion Partial Certificate of Occupancy	No Charge No Charge \$500.00	each		07/01/07		
Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy (New building within 12 months of original C of O issuance) Duplicate Certificate of Completion Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy	\$30.00 \$30.00 \$110.00	each each		07/01/08		
(Existing building more than 12 months after original C of O issuance) Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy Inspection (In addition to above fees, when required by the Development and Susta Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	\$110.00	inspection				
Address Changes: Single Family and Duplex Residences Multi-Family, Commercial and Industrial	\$100.00	Dwelling Unit Business/Tenant		07/01/07		
Expired Applications/Permits: Time extensions for Applications that expired in accordance with Mesa City Section 4-1-4(N) shall be \$110.00 for each 180-day extension, non-prorated	Code Section 4-1-4(H) and		d in accordance v	07/01/08 vith		
Owner Cancelled Permits: For the owner to cancel a permit To issue a new permit to complete a permit cancelled by the owner	No Fee \$150.00			03/03/08		

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Document of Change: Resolution	Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
Description of Services:	ree/Charge	Unit	ree/Charge	Revised	impact	Notes
December Describing Oleff December						
Records Requiring Staff Research: Research Fee (Non-Refundable)(Maximum 5 items per request)	\$20.00			07/01/11		
Copies	\$20.00			07/01/11		
Letter/Legal	\$1.00	sheet				
Ledger (11x17)	\$5.00	sheet		03/03/08		
Larger than 11x17				07/04/40		
CD-ROM Plus, if appropriate, reasonable fees for copying, cost of time, equipment	\$5.00	CD		07/01/12		
personnel used in producing copies of the records. ARS 39-12101	and					
Permit/Inspection Records (computer file)	\$25.00	each		03/03/08		
Duplicate Inspection Record Cards		each				
Microfiche Records		document				
Zoning Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests	\$100.00	letter		07/01/11		
Utility Verification Letters	\$100.00	letter		03/03/08		
Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements	· ·	case		07/01/11		
Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/	-					
builder of a single residence	\$500.00					
Other Miscellaneous Fees:				07/01/08		
Residential Swimming Pools (all inclusive)	\$330.00	each		07/01/08		
Spas (all inclusive)		each				
House Moving	\$110.00	each				
Demolition (no fee required for condemnation)		each				
Temporary Electrical Service	\$110.00					
Re-Inspections After-Hours Inspections at Night or Weekends (2 hour minimum)	\$110.00 \$110.00	inspection trip		07/01/11		
Damage Repair Inspection Fee (in additional to repair permit)		inspection trip		07/01/18		
(number of inspection trips determined by the Building Inspector in conju						
After Hours Work Permit	\$110.00					
Code Modification (Includes 1 hour of review)	\$250.00			07/01/07		
Additional review time at \$90 per hour Code Studies	\$90.00			07/01/12 07/01/08		
Desert Uplands Temporary Residential Fence Permit		hour inspection		07/01/08		
Building Board of Appeals Owner/Builder of a Single Residence only	Ψ110.00	Порсоцоп				
(Code Appeals)	\$0.00	appeal		07/01/12		
Building Board of Appeals (Condemnation Appeals)		appeal		07/01/08		
Building Board of Appeals (All Other Appeals)	\$220.00	appeal		07/01/12		
Arizona Department of Health Services (ADHS): City Authority Clearance Form	\$90.00	aaah				
Demolition of Pools	\$110.00			07/01/08		
Holiday Sales Lots	\$160.00					
with Temporary Electrical Service (additional fee)	\$110.00	each				
with Night Watchman Quarter (additional fee)	\$110.00					
Model Home Complex (Building Permit-In Addition to Use) Construction Trailer	· ·	each each				
Construction Storage Unit	\$110.00	each				
Customer Generated Refund Requests		per hour		07/01/11		
·		·				
Additional Services:		l, , , , ,				
Fees for additional services as determined by the Development and Sustain with a minimum of one hour.	ability Director shall be calc	ulated at the rate of	\$90.00 per staff	hour,		
with a minimum of one nour.						
Fee Refunds: Eligibility for permit fee refunds shall be determined in accordan	ı ce with Mesa City Code, Se	ection 4-1-8(V) and (W).	07/01/11		
3. 4. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	l i	,			
Jnauthorized Construction Fees:						
Unauthorized construction fees shall be assessed in accordance with Mesa	City Code Section 4-1-8(T)	for work that has be	en commenced p	prior		
to obtaining the required permit, as follows: Non-Residential Building Owner's, Licensed or Registered				07/01/10		
Professionals	100% (1.0) of appropriate I	I Buildina or Civil Ena	ineerina Permit			
	()		<u> </u>			
Jnauthorized Construction Fees (Con't)						
For non-licensed homeowners doing work on their own property	500/ (0.50) -/	 		<u> </u>		
without contractors Unauthorized work within the Right of Way without	50% (0.50) of appropriate I	bullaing or Civil Eng 	meering Permit	ree"		
obtaining the required permit(s)	200% (2.0) of appropriate (ı Civil Engineerina Pe	rmit or			
	Non City Utility Permit Fee					
For Grubbing, Grading or Site Disturbance Work:				03/03/08		
The Planning Director is authorized to reduce the unauthorized Grubbing, Grache case of a connective homeowner that acts to resolve the violation with 30 cases.						
he case of a cooperative homeowner that acts to resolve the violation with 30 c	ays after receiving notice of	ule violation.				
	1					
Properties located in the Desert Uplands District						
Properties located in the Desert Uplands District Sites of 5 acres or less	\$10,000.00					
Sites of 5 acres or less Sites of more than 5 acres	\$10,000.00 \$20,000.00					
Sites of 5 acres or less						

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Services:	Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
	-					
For demolition or site disturbance work in a historic preservation overlay						
district or on a site designated as a historic landmark:	\$5,000.00					
Tarabaraha mahamanan Paran				07/04/40		
Technology Improvement Fees:	I			07/01/13		
Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an						
percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improve						
to a maximum of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00) on each permit or service f				all only		
be used to acquire and implement improvements to the land development pr	rocess technologies as appr	oved by the City Ma	anager.			
O-lid Wasta Basidandal Bassalannand Tass				07/04/40		
Solid Waste Residential Development Tax:	1			07/01/10		
Section 5-13-2 of the Mesa City Code requires the Development and Sustain		lid Waste Resident	ial Development	l ax to		
defray the cost of providing solid waste services to new residential development	i contract of the contract of					
Single-Residence (attached & detached)	\$185.00	dwelling unit				
Manufactured Home or Recreational Vehicle	\$62.00	dwelling unit		07/01/07		
Multi-Family Dwelling (two or more units per building)	\$62.00	dwelling unit				
	1					
*The Development and Sustainability Director is authorized to reduce the unaut	horized construction fee to	25% (0.25) of the B	uilding Permit	07/01/07		
Fee in the case of a cooperative homeowner that acts to resolve the violation w	ithin 30 days after receiving	the violation.				

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Services:						-	urrent ee/Charç	ge			Un	nit			osed harge		ate Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
IMPACT FEES: Impact fees shall be paid to any connection to the City's						sa Ci	ty Code					or pr	ior to th	ne coi	mpletion		9/04/07		
	1		ME	SA D	EVELOPM	ENT	IMPAC	T FE	ES										
				IME	ACT FEE	CAT	FGORI	FS						<u> </u>					
DESCRIPTION	UNIT		ATER	V	VASTE VATER	P.A	ARKS	LIE	BRARY		FIRE	SA	BLIC FETY	w	TORM ATER		OTAL		
Revenue Code		022-58	8169-838	023-	58169-848	453	-52190	455	5-52190	45	2-52190	451-	-52190	456	5-52190				
RESIDENTIAL LAND USES	:																		
Single Residence Detached	dwelling	\$	2,220	\$	2,659	\$	1,122	\$	464	\$	272	\$	402	\$	366	\$	7,505		
Manufactured Home	ali con Illino i	_	0.000		0.050	•	4.400	•	40.1	Φ.	070	æ	400	_	200	_	7.505		
(on platted lot) Single Residence Attached	dwelling dwelling	\$	2,220 1,265	\$	2,659 1,516	\$	1,122 802	\$	464 332	\$	272 230	\$	402 388		366 195	\$	7,505 4,728		
Multi-Residence	dwelling	\$	1,265	\$	1,516		802	\$	332	\$	230	\$	388		195	\$	4,728		
Manufactured Home or	pad/				, , ,											Ĺ			
Recreational Vehicle	space	\$	577	\$	691	\$	690	\$	286	\$	146	\$	84	\$	195	\$	2,669		
NON-RESIDENTIAL LAND	ICEC.	<u> </u>												-		_			
NON-RESIDENTIAL LAND (Hotel/Motel	room	Se	ee water r	neter	sizes		n/a		n/a	\$	108	\$	159	\$	119				
Non-Residential	1sq ft		ee water r				n/a		n/a	\$	0.215	\$	0.318		0.238				
														igsqcut		L			
3/4" (water meter size)	meter	\$	2,220 5,550		2,659 6,648									₩					
1 1/2"	meter meter	\$	11,100		13,295											-			
2"	meter	\$	17,760	\$	21,272														
3"	meter	\$	35,520		42,544														
4"	meter	\$	55,500		66,475														
6" 8"	meter meter	\$	111,000 177,600		132,950 212,720														
10"	meter		255,300	\$	305,785														
		_		Ť	,														
Devel Public Resid Wate impos were shall I	equal the su opment Imp c Safety, Sto ential Devel r and Waste sed if the exi presently oc be based on ervice conne	um of ac act Fee orm Wat lopment Water, sting de curring the fee ection is	es (Parks, I ter, Solid V t Tax), exc , that would evelopment within the es in effect	Librar Waste ept d be it on t City.	he property This sum				\$1,300. \$2		parcel					0	7/1/2009 17/01/13 18/01/07		

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Services:	Current Fee/Charge	Unit	Proposed Fee/Charge	Date Last Revised	FY 14/15 Fiscal Impact	Notes
CODE COMPLIANCE (CON'T) Continued Non-Compliance Fee Fee assessed after a citation is issued for each inspection where the violation still remains	\$100					
Compliance Agreement Fee When complicated circumstances make coming into compliance a difficult and lengthy process, a compliance agreement establishes the required compliance actions and a timeline for the owner to complete those actions.	\$150	Per Agreement		07/01/13		
Civil Violation Fines* Fine Assessed for First Civil Violation Continued 2nd finding of a prior violation Continued 3nd finding of a prior violation	\$150-\$1,500 \$250-\$2,500 \$500-\$2,500	Violation		10/31/07 07/01/11		
				Total Impact	\$ -	
*Including process server fees and all other applicable fees and charges. *Including process server fees and all other applicable fees and charges.						

Fee Recommendation Schedule -REVISED 2-3-14

Department: Development & Sustainability Proposed Changes to Fees & Charges

Description of Services: Records Requiring Staff-Research: RECORDS REQUESTED FOR A NON-COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (FEES AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO A.R.S. 39-121.01(D)(1) S20.00 Copies Letter/Legal S10.00 S10.	Document of Change: Resolution					FY 14/15	
Description of Services: Fee/Charge		Current		Proposed	Date Last		
Records Requiring-Staff-Research: RECORDS REQUESTED FOR A NON-COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (FEES AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO A.R. S. 39-121.01(D)(1) Research: Fee (Non-Refundable)(Maximum-6-items-per-request) \$20.00 \$7.01/10 \$20.00 \$1.00 \$	Description of Services:		Unit				Notes
Research-Fee (Non-Refundable) (Maximum-5-items per-request)	recession of certification	i co, charge	Oille	1 coronarge	HOVIDOG	impuot	110100
Research-Fee (Non-Refundable) (Maximum-5-items per-request)							
Copies St. 1.00 S. 1	Records Requiring Staff Research: RECORDS REQUESTED FOR A NON-COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (FEES AUTHORIZED PUR	RSUANT TO A.R.S. 39-121.	01(D)(1)				
Copies St. 1.00 S. 1			` ^` /		07/01/11		
Ledger (11x17)	Copies				07/01/10		
Larger than 11x17		\$1.00	sheet				
Larger than 11x17 CD-ROM Plus,-If appropriate, reasonable fees for copying-cost of time, equipment and personnel-used in producing copies of the records. ARS-39-12104 ECORDS REQUESTED FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (FEES AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO A.R.S. 39-121.03(A) ECORDS REQUEST FEE (NON-REFUNDABLE, MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR, ONE LOCATION PER REQUEST) Copies Letter/Legal Ledger (11x17) Larger than 11x17 CD-ROM A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Upulicate Inspection Records (computer file) Upulicate Inspection Records (computer file) Usedic City Utility, Service Requests Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Oxide City Utility Service Requests THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ORE PARCEL REQUEST) Ovalida (City Utility Service Requests) THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ORE PARCEL REQUEST) Ovalida (City Utility Service Requests)		\$5.00	sheet		03/03/08		
CD-RÖM Plus, # appropriate, reasonable fees for copying, cost of time, equipment and personnel used in-producing copies of the records. ARS 39-121-01 ECORDS REQUESTED FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (FEES AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO A.R.S. 39-121.03(A) ECORDS REQUEST FEE (NON-REFUNDABLE, MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR, ONE LOCATION PER REQUEST) Copies Letter/Legal Ledger (11x17) Larger than 11x17 CD-ROM A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Record Computer file) Cutside City Utility, Service Requests Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ - builder of a single-residence THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests **St0.00** **St0.00*							
Plus,-if-appropriate,-reasonable fees-for-copying,-cost of time,-equipment and personnel-used in-producing copies of the records. ARS 39-121-01 ECORDS REQUESTED FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (FEES AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO A.R.S. 39-121.03(A) ECORDS REQUEST FEE (NON-REFUNDABLE, MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR, ONE LOCATION PER REQUEST) Copies Letter/Legal Ledger (11x17) Larger than 11x17 CD-ROM A REASONABLE FIEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE COST OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Special Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Maximum of 5- Hems-per-request (46.00/HOUR 7/1/14 07/101/10 sheet 03/03/08 sheet 03/03/08 sheet 03/03/08 sheet 03/03/08 sheet 03/03/08 sheet 05/00 cD 07/01/12 (CD CD C					07/01/12		
December United Improducing copies of the records. ARS 39-121-04		ψο.σσ			01701712		
ECORDS REQUESTED FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (FEES AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO A.R.S. 39-121.03(A) ECORDS REQUEST FEE (NON-REFUNDABLE, MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR, ONE LOCATION PER REQUEST) Copies Letter/Legal Letger (11x17) Larger than 11x17 CD-ROM A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permil/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records Zoning-Verification-Letters Utility-Verification-Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure impro							
ECORDS REQUEST FEE (NON-REFUNDABLE, MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR, ONE LOCATION PER REQUEST) Copies Letter/Legal Letter/Leg	personnier used in producing copies of the records. Altho 63 121-01						
ECORDS REQUEST FEE (NON-REFUNDABLE, MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR, ONE LOCATION PER REQUEST) Copies Letter/Legal Letter/Leg	ECORDS REQUESTED FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (FEES AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO A.R.S. 39-121.03(A)						
ECORDS REQUEST FEE (NON-REFUNDABLE, MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR, ONE LOCATION PER REQUEST) Copies Letter/Legal Ledger (11x17) Larger than 11x17 CD-ROM A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Records Microfiche Records Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfication Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ - builder of a single recidence Stool of the record Requests THER FEES AND CHARGES ON O							
Copies			Maximum of 5				
Letter/Legal Ledger (11x17) Larger than 11x17 CD-ROM A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records Microfiche Records South Duplicate Inspection Letters Verification Letters Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements on the production of a single residence STHER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests String Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements on the production of the pro	ECORDS REQUEST FEE (NON-REFUNDABLE, MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR, ONE LOCATION PER REQUEST)	\$20.00	items per request	\$46.00/HOUR	7/1/14	\$ 20,995	
Ledger (11x17)	Copies				07/01/10		
Larger than 11x17 CD-ROM A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records S5.00 Microfiche Records S5.00 CD-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W-W	Letter/Legal	\$1.00	sheet				
CD-ROM A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records Zoning Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ -builder of a single residence OTHER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests Stone Details of the Computer of the	Ledger (11x17)	\$5.00	sheet		03/03/08		
A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records Solo document Zoning Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ - builder of a single residence A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. \$25.00 \$\$25.00 \$\$25.00 \$\$40.00 \$\$40.00 \$\$40.00 \$\$100.00	Larger than 11x17	\$10.00	sheet				
RECORDS. A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE RÉPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY. Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records Solution Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ - builder of a single residence THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests \$100.00 \$100.00 Etter \$100.00	CD-ROM	\$5.00	CD		07/01/12		
Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records Zoning Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Littiffy Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Dutside City Utility Service Requests Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Ditter FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residence Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ —builder of a single residen	A REASONABLE FEE FOR THE COST OF TIME, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONNEL USED IN PRODUCING COPIES OF THE						
Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records Zoning Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements where/ —builder of a single residence Dutside City Utility Service Requests \$100.00	RECORDS, A FEE FOR THE VALUE OF THE REPRODUCTION ON THE COMMERCIAL MARKET AS DETERMINED BY TI	HE CITY.					
Duplicate Inspection Record Cards Microfiche Records Zoning Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements where/ —builder of a single residence Dutside City Utility Service Requests \$100.00	Permit/Inspection Records (computer file)	\$25.00	each		03/03/08		
Microfiche Records Zoning Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ -builder of a single residence THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests #100.00 Outside City Utility Service Requests document letter #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00 #100.00							
Zoning Verification Letters Outside City Utility Service Requests Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ -builder of a single residence THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests							
Outside City Utility Service Requests Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ -builder of a single residence THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests 97/01/11 letter letter 03/03/08 07/01/11 letter 07/01/11							
Utility Verification Letters Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ -builder of a single residence THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests		Ψ100.00	lottoi		07/01/11		
Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ -builder of a single residence THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests \$1,500.00 \$1,500.00 Letter 07/01/11		\$100.00	letter				
Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/ -builder of a single residence THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests \$100.00 letter 07/01/11							
builder of a single residence \$500.00 ITHER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests \$100.00 \$100.00 Letter 07/01/11		Ψ1,300.00	oaso		07/01/11		
THER FEES AND CHARGES Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests \$100.00 letter \$100.00 letter 07/01/11		\$500.00					
Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests \$100.00 letter 07/01/11	- builder of a single residente	φ υυυ.υυ					
Zoning Verification Letters (ONE PARCEL REQUEST) Outside City Utility Service Requests \$100.00 letter 07/01/11	OTHER FEES AND CHARGES						
Outside City Utility Service Requests 07/01/11		\$100.00	letter		1		
					07/01/11		
UTILITY VERIFICATION LETTERS 1 03/03/08 1 1	Utility Verification Letters	\$100.00	letter		03/03/08		
Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements \$1,500.00 [case 07/01/11]							
Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvements owner/		\$1,500.00 -	0000] 37,01,11		
builder of a single residence \$500.00		\$500.00			1		